

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.6

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6862/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-12-2024 in CRPNPD No. 3485/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

NARESH PRASHAD AGARWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P.P. JAI GANESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7090/2025 (XII)
(FOR ADMISSION)

Date : 21-03-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. T. Raja, Sr. Adv.
Mr. N. Muralikumaran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Velpula Audityaa, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Pandey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Issue notice returnable in two weeks.
2. At this stage, Mr. Mayank Pandey, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, service to them is waived. He prays for and is granted two weeks time to file counter affidavit.

3. Since Respondent No. 5 was ex parte, as stated by the petitioner, as requested, no notice is required to be issued to him.

4. In the meantime, further proceedings in EP/0001014/2022 pending in the court of XV Small Causes court at Chennai shall remain stayed.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR